YouGov Survey: Election Reaction You

Sample 1144 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted November 8 - 10, 2024
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Democracy is the greatest form of government.

AGree SIONGIY .o 45%
Agree SOMEWNat ... .. . 27%
Neither agree NOr diSagree ..ottt e et 22%
Disagree somewhat ... ... e 3%
Disagree StrONGlY ... e 2%

2. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Democracy is no longer a viable system, and America
should explore alternative forms of government to ensure stability and progress.

AGrEE ST ONGIY ot 5%
AQree SOMEBWNAL ... 9%
Neither agree NOr diSagree . .....o. it 23%
Disagree somewhat . ... o e 13%
Disagree StroNgly . ... e 51%

3. How well would you say democracy is working in the United States today?

VY Wl 16%
Somewhat Well ... 39%
NOt 100 Well e e 33%
NOt at all Well .. e e e e 11%

4. Do you think the United States will have a dictator in your lifetime?
Adapted from a 1938 Gallup survey

YOS i e e e 28%
N O et 54%
NN o o] o] 1 1o o 18%

5. Do you think it would be a good or a bad thing for the United States to have a dictator in charge?

1T oo I {11 o 4%
Bad thing ..o e 83%
Neitheragood norabadthing ...... ... e 6%
Ot SUIE et e e e 6%

6. Would you support your state seceding from the U.S.?

R (= 16%
N O e e 60%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e 24%
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7. Thinking about immigration in your community, would you say that immigrants have a positive or negative effect
on the community?

VY POSIIVE . e 20%
Somewhat POSItIVE ... 19%
Neither positive Nor negative ........... i e 26%
Somewhat Negative ... o 12%
VY NEGALIVE . 16%
N O SUNE ot e e 7%

8. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement: "A country is stronger when its people have
a shared common culture”

S ONGIlY AQIEE .ot e 24%
Agree SOMeWhat . ... .. . 37%
Disagree somewhat ... .. ... 16%
SHONGlY AiSAgIEE ..ot e 11%
N Ot SUIE .t e e 13%

9. Thinking about the nation as a whole, do you think the number of violent crime incidents (homicide, sexual
assault, robbery, assault, domestic violence) over the past 12 months is higher or lower compared to ten years
ago?

MUCh Riger L 32%
Somewhat Nigher ... 25%
ADOUL e SAME .. e 14%
SomeEWhat IOWer . 13%
MUCK JOW BT L e e e e e 7%
Nt SUIE o 9%

10. Thinking about the nation as a whole, do you think crimes motivated by hatred (racist, anti-religious, homo-
phobic and anti-ethnic) over the past 12 months are higher or lower compared to ten years ago?

MUCH NigNer o 29%
Somewhat Nigher ... 31%
ADOUL the SAMIE ... e 21%
SOMEWN AL oW .. e 8%
MUCKH IOW BT e e e e e e e e 2%
1N o) =10 9%

11. Who do you think ultimately bears the cost of tariffs on foreign products imported into the U.S.?

Mostly companies and people in the country exporting products ......................... 26%
Mostly companies and people inthe U.S. ... .. i 49%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 25%
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12. Do you consider yourself a feminist, an anti-feminist, or neither?

A Strong feminist ... . e 12%
A OmMNISt 14%
Neither a feminist nor an anti-feminist .......... ... i i 58%
An anti-feminiSt ... 4%
A strong anti-feminist ... ... e 5%
N0 =T U 7%

13. Do you believe that men and women should be social, political and economic equals?

(= 79%
N O et e 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 10%

14. Just before Election Day, what did you expect would happen?

Kamala Harris would win both the Electoral College and the popularvote ............... 27%
Kamala Harris would win the Electoral College but Donald Trump would win the popular vote

.......................................................................................... 6%
Donald Trump would win the Electoral College but Kamala Harris would win the popular vote

......................................................................................... 17%
Donald Trump would win both the Electoral College and the popularvote ................ 31%
1N o) =T 19%

15. Do you think that Kamala Harris would have had a better chance to win the election if the positions she took
during the campaign were. .. ?
Asked of Harris voters

MoOre [DEral ..o e 19%
Less beral ... 12%
Neither would have helped ... e 51%
Nt SUIE i e e e e e 17%

16. Near the end of her campaign, do you think that Kamala Harris spent more time focused on. .. ?

Energizing her Core SUPPOMers .. ... 30%
Persuading SWing VOTEIrS .. ... oo e 42%
N Ot SUNE . e e 28%

17. Do you think Kamala Harris’ decision to focus on energizing her core supporters near the end of her campaign
was a...?
Among Harris voters who say she spent more time energizing her core supporters near the end of her campaign

(€ ToToTo Jo 1Yo 1= o TN 35%
Bad deCiSion ... 34%
Ot UM ettt e e e e e e e e 30%
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18. Do you think Kamala Harris’ decision to focus on persuading swing voters near the end of her campaign was
a...?
Among Harris voters who say she spent more time persuading swing voters near the end of her campaign

[©ToToTo I o [=Y o 1= o T 46%
Bad dECiSION ..o 17%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e 38%

19. Near the end of his campaign, do you think that Donald Trump spent more time focused on. .. ?

Energizing his core SUPPOrers .. ... .. ..o 43%
Persuading SWiNg VOEIS .. ...t e e 35%
Ot SUNE e e 22%

20. Do you think Donald Trump’s decision to focus on energizing his core supporters near the end of his campaign
was a...?
Among Trump voters who say he spent more time energizing his core supporters near the end of his campaign

(€ ToToTo o [=Y o 1= o T 96%
Bad deCiSioN ..o 0%
Ot QUM .ottt e e e e e 4%

21. Do you think Donald Trump’s decision to focus on persuading swing voters near the end of his campaign was
a...?
Among Trump voters who say he spent more time persuading swing voters near the end of his campaign

(€ ToToTo o [=Y o 1= o T 98%
Bad deCiSioN ... 0%
Ot SUIE .ot e e e e 2%

22. Regardless of which party you agree with more, which one do you think is more effective at political messag-
ing?

Democrats are much more effective ... 9%
Democrats are somewhat more effective ........... 7%
Both are equally effective ... ... 21%
Republicans are somewhat more effective ........... ... ..o 21%
Republicans are much more effective ........ ..o 26%
N O SUNE .t e e e e 17%

23. What do you think is most likely to happen in 20287

A Democrat will win the 2028 presidential election ..., 23%
A Republican will win the 2028 presidential election ........... ... int 33%
There won’t be a presidential election in 2028 ........... ... i 10%
N Ot SUME . e 34%
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24. How much have you heard about Project 2025?

A Ot 26%
A e o 49%
Nothing at all ... 25%

25. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Project 20257

Very favorable ... 4%
Somewhat favorable ... ... 11%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... 11%
Very unfavorable . ... e 40%
DO T KNOW e 35%

26. To what extent, if at all, do you think Donald Trump supports the proposals in Project 20257

(00T 14101 =1 1= 29%
SOMEWNAL . 18%
SNy o 9%
NOt At All o e 18%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 26%

27. Do you think that under Donald Trump’s presidency, Americans are most likely to. .. ?

GaiN NGNS e e 27%
Maintain the same number of rights ... .. 22%
LOSE MgNES . 41%

N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 10%
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28. Which of the following do you think will be lost under Donald Trump’s presidency? Select all that apply.
Among people who say Americans will lose rights under Trump

Ao ION FIGNES o e 88%
WOmMEN'S MGNES . s 86%
LGB T Q+ HNES ettt et 83%
IMmigrant Fights ..o 78%
IVl NS 72%
Health care ChoiCe . ... . i et 72%
Environmental protection rights ... ... 68%
Freedom Of PreSS ..ot 67%
Rightto medical care ....... ... 64%
VOtINg MG L 64%
Freedom Of SPEECh ... i e 61%
PrIVaCY MONES e 52%
Freedom of @assembly . ... 44%
Rightto afair trial ....... ... 37%
Freedom of religion .. ... e 35%
(@70 F=10 14 T= o] s o] o7 34%
Freedom from excessive taxation ......... ... 33%
Freedom of movement ... .. 33%
SChOOI ChOICE . 30%
Parental rights ... o 27%
Right to @ secure border . ... i e 17%
GUN GRS e e 11%
None of the above ... o 0%

29. Do you think that Donald Trump’s presidency will generally. . . ?

Be g00d fOr WOMEN .o 31%
Be bad for WOmMEN ... e 42%
Not have an effect on wWomen ... ... . 16%
Nt SUIE o e e e e e 11%

30. In general, do you think Donald Trump does or does not respect women?

HeE 0B .o 44%
HeE d0BS MOt . oo e e 47%
N Ot UM .ottt e e e 9%

31. A number of women have accused Donald Trump of sexual harassment or sexual assault. Do you think that
these assertions generally are or are not credible?

Credible L 44%
Not Credible ... 29%
[ haven't heard enough 10 Say ... ...ouiiiii i e 17%
N Ot SUNE . e 10%
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32. Do you think the following statement is ...?

Definitely Probably Probably Definitely

true true false false Not sure
Democrats want migrants to come into
the country illegally so they will vote 27% 16% 10% 37% 9%
The U.S. inflation rate is at its highest
point in history 23% 26% 14% 25% 12%
In some states it is legal to kill a baby
after birth 17% 14% 11% 46% 12%
Tariffs on imported Chinese goods are
paid by China, not Americans 11% 15% 15% 31% 27%
Haitian immigrants are abducting and
eating pet dogs and cats 8% 16% 16% 43% 17%
Public schools are providing students
with sex-change operations 6% 12% 13% 55% 14%
Interviewing Dates November 8 - 10, 2024
Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-

sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given prior to November 1, 2022,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (33% Demo-
cratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from 0.053 to 5.153, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.96.

Number of respondents 1144

Margin of error + 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 82 questions not reported.
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November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Greatest Form of Government
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Democracy is the greatest form of government.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree strongly 45% 43% 47% 36% 34% 45% 64% 46% 48% 35% 44%
Agree somewhat 27% 28% 26% 30% 26% 29% 21% 28% 32% 24% 14%
Neither agree nor
disagree 22% 21% 24% 26% 34% 20% 10% 20% 18% 34% 33%
Disagree somewhat 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 6%
Disagree strongly 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142) (530) (612) (250) (208) (389) (295) (664) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Agree strongly 45% 61% 31% 44% 60% 47% 42% 47% 49% 43% 43% 49% 41%
Agree somewhat 27% 23% 32% 26% 25% 29% 24% 31% 29% 27% 30% 23% 30%
Neither agree nor
disagree 22% 12% 32% 22% 11% 18% 26% 17% 19% 24% 22% 19% 27%
Disagree somewhat 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 2% 4% 5% 1%
Disagree strongly 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 99% 99%  101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142)  (403)  (435)  (304)  (504) (404) (444) (325) (259) (196) (232) (447)  (267)
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November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens

2. Democracy Is No Longer Viable
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Democracy is no longer a viable system, and America should explore alternative forms of government

to ensure stability and progress.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Agree strongly 5% 5% 5% 9% 7% 3% 2% 3% 6% 14% 2%
Agree somewhat 9% 9% 8% 14% 8% 9% 5% % 12% 12% 11%
Neither agree nor
disagree 23% 20% 25% 28% 31% 20% 13% 19% 32% 33% 24%
Disagree somewhat 13% 13% 13% 18% 12% 11% 13% 14% 14% 7% 12%
Disagree strongly 51% 53% 48% 31% 42% 57% 68% 57% 36% 33% 52%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,144) (532) (612) (250) (208) (390) (296) (666) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Agree strongly 5% % 4% 4% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 8% 4% 4% 5%
Agree somewhat 9% 9% % 11% 9% % 13% 8% 6% 11% % 9% 9%
Neither agree nor
disagree 23% 20% 31% 16% 17% 14% 26% 20% 16% 23% 21% 23% 23%
Disagree somewhat 13% 12% 14% 13% 14% 11% 15% 12% 14% 13% 16% 11% 14%
Disagree strongly 51% 53% 44% 56% 56% 65% 39% 57% 61% 45% 52% 53% 50%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,144)  (404)  (435) (305)  (505)  (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (448)  (267)
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November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Democracy Working
How well would you say democracy is working in the United States today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very well 16% 19% 14% 17% 21% 15% 13% 15% 29% 13% 14%
Somewhat well 39% 40% 38% 46% 35% 38% 39% 43% 32% 32% 33%
Not too well 33% 30% 36% 31% 31% 33% 37% 31% 31% 40% 44%
Not at all well 11% 11% 11% 6% 13% 14% 10% 11% 8% 16% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,143) (531) (612) (250) (208) (389) (296) (666) (158) (154) (165)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very well 16% 15% 15% 19% 12% 24% 16% 18% 17% 10% 13% 23% 13%
Somewhat well 39% 43% 30% 45% 40% 45% 34% 44% 41% 40% 41% 39% 36%
Not too well 33% 31% 41% 28% 36% 25% 38% 26% 31% 36% 37% 27% 38%
Not at all well 11% 12% 14% 8% 12% % 13% 13% 11% 13% 9% 11% 13%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (404) (435) (304) (505) (404) (444) (325) (259) (197) (231) (448) (267)
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November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Will U.S. Have a Dictator in Your Lifetime
Do you think the United States will have a dictator in your lifetime?
Adapted from a 1938 Gallup survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 28% 25% 31% 26% 31% 30% 24% 26% 34% 27% 39%
No 54% 61% 47% 43% 52% 54% 65% 60% 40% 44% 42%
No opinion 18% 13% 22% 31% 17% 16% 11% 14% 27% 29% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (531) (612) (249) (208) (390) (296) (665) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 28% 49% 25% 9% 48% 7% 30% 28% 26% 31% 36% 24% 26%
No 54% 33% 52% 78% 32% 83% 49% 57% 60% 46% 52% 61% 49%
No opinion 18% 18% 23% 13% 20% 10% 21% 14% 13% 23% 12% 16% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (403) (435) (305) (504) (405) (443) (326) (259) (197) (232) (448) (266)
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November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
5. American Dictatorship a Good Thing
Do you think it would be a good or a bad thing for the United States to have a dictator in charge?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good thing 4% 6% 3% 16% 3% 1% 0% 2% 12% 9% 6%
Bad thing 83% 84% 83% 67% 79% 90% 93% 89% 71% 70% 76%
Neither a good nor a bad
thing 6% 8% 5% 9% 12% 5% 1% 4% 7% 12% 17%
Not sure 6% 3% 9% 8% 6% 5% 5% 5% 10% 8% 1%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (532) (611) (249) (208) (390) (296) (666) (157) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good thing 4% 5% 2% % 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 9% 3% 4% 2%
Bad thing 83% 88% 80% 83% 91% 88% 80% 89% 87% 74% 90% 82% 86%
Neither a good nor a bad
thing 6% 5% 9% 5% 5% 5% 8% 3% 8% % 2% 7% 8%
Not sure 6% 2% 10% 5% 2% 5% 8% 5% 3% 10% 4% 6% 4%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (403) (435) (305) (505) (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (447) (267)
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November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Support Secession
Would you support your state seceding from the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 16% 14% 17% 17% 17% 15% 14% 13% 15% 26% 28%
No 60% 65% 56% 53% 57% 59% 72% 67% 52% 40% 52%
Not sure 24% 20% 27% 30% 26% 25% 14% 21% 33% 34% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (531) (612) (249) (208) (390) (296) (665) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 16% 19% 17% 11% 20% 11% 18% 16% 14% 22% 11% 13% 21%
No 60% 59% 57% 66% 58% 72% 53% 65% 69% 55% 62% 65% 54%
Not sure 24% 22% 26% 23% 22% 18% 29% 20% 17% 23% 27% 22% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143)  (404)  (434) (305)  (505)  (405) (443) (326) (259) (197) (232) (447)  (267)
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November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Effect of Inmigration
Thinking about immigration in your community, would you say that immigrants have a positive or negative effect on the community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 20% 21% 19% 22% 25% 19% 13% 16% 21% 36% 23%
Somewhat positive 19% 20% 18% 20% 21% 17% 18% 20% 21% 13% 13%
Neither positive nor
negative 26% 26% 26% 37% 27% 21% 24% 25% 33% 27% 26%
Somewhat negative 12% 12% 12% % 13% 11% 16% 14% 11% 4% 6%
Very negative 16% 16% 16% 5% 9% 22% 26% 18% 8% 13% 22%
Not sure % 5% 8% 8% 5% 10% 3% 6% 5% 6% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144) (532) (612) (250) (208) (390) (296) (666) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 20% 38% 17% 3% 42% 2% 14% 25% 25% 23% 17% 17% 26%
Somewhat positive 19% 29% 17% 11% 30% 10% 17% 17% 28% 19% 19% 18% 19%
Neither positive nor
negative 26% 19% 31% 29% 18% 25% 32% 23% 19% 19% 27% 30% 26%
Somewhat negative 12% 3% 12% 21% 3% 26% 10% 15% 10% 14% 15% 12% 8%
Very negative 16% 4% 18% 28% 3% 30% 19% 16% 14% 17% 16% 19% 12%
Not sure 7% 6% 5% 8% 3% 7% 8% 5% 3% 7% 6% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144) (404) (435) (305) (505) (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (448) (267)
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November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Common Culture
How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement: "A country is stronger when its people have a shared common culture"
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 24% 28% 20% 29% 18% 23% 28% 24% 35% 15% 26%
Agree somewhat 37% 40% 34% 42% 37% 34% 37% 37% 34% 39% 35%
Disagree somewhat 16% 11% 20% 12% 14% 19% 15% 17% 13% 14% 14%
Strongly disagree 11% 10% 11% 7% 15% 10% 10% 9% 12% 14% 12%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 10% 16% 14% 10% 13% 7% 17% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,144) (532) (612) (250) (208) (390) (296) (666) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 24% 25% 20% 27% 16% 33% 25% 26% 21% 23% 23% 27% 22%
Agree somewhat 37% 31% 34% 46% 29% 45% 36% 35% 36% 41% 31% 37% 38%
Disagree somewhat 16% 19% 17% 10% 22% 8% 16% 15% 21% 11% 18% 17% 16%
Strongly disagree 11% 15% 13% 3% 20% 3% 10% 11% 11% 8% 12% 10% 13%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 13% 12% 11% 13% 13% 11% 17% 15% 10% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,144)  (404)  (435) (305)  (505)  (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (448)  (267)




YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens

9. U.S. Violent Crime

You

Thinking about the nation as a whole, do you think the number of violent crime incidents (homicide, sexual assault, robbery, assault, domestic violence) over
the past 12 months is higher or lower compared to ten years ago?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much higher 32% 31% 34% 21% 25% 35% 46% 34% 31% 27% 29%
Somewhat higher 25% 28% 23% 25% 25% 29% 21% 26% 32% 18% 17%
About the same 14% 11% 16% 22% 17% 10% 7% 13% 13% 11% 22%
Somewhat lower 13% 16% 11% 12% 12% 14% 14% 14% 9% 14% 13%
Much lower 7% 7% 6% 4% 9% 6% 7% 6% 7% 9% 9%
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 15% 12% 7% 5% 7% 8% 22% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,143) (532) (611) (249) (208) (390) (296) (666) (157) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Much higher 32% 19% 33% 45% 11% 49% 39% 33% 25% 29% 29% 39% 26%
Somewhat higher 25% 17% 24% 35% 17% 34% 28% 23% 22% 24% 35% 23% 20%
About the same 14% 18%  13%  10%  17% 9% 13% 14% 15% 14% 12% 14%  15%
Somewhat lower 13% 27% 9% 3% 33% 2% 8% 17% 18% 13% 13% 11% 17%
Much lower 7% 12% 6% 1% 14% 1% 4% 5% 10% 11% 5% 5% 8%
Not sure 9% 6% 15% 6% 8% 6% 9% 8% 10% 9% % 7% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 102%
Unweighted N (1,143)  (403) (435) (305) (505) (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (447) (267)




YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens

10. U.S. Hate Crime

You

Thinking about the nation as a whole, do you think crimes motivated by hatred (racist, anti-religious, homophobic and anti-ethnic) over the past 12 months

are higher or lower compared to ten years ago?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much higher 29% 22% 35% 21% 27% 27% 41% 26% 41% 27% 34%
Somewhat higher 31% 32% 30% 27% 23% 37% 32% 33% 30% 28% 14%
About the same 21% 24% 18% 24% 25% 19% 17% 23% 15% 17% 21%
Somewhat lower 8% 10% 6% 11% 9% % 5% 8% 6% 9% 6%
Much lower 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 5%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 13% 11% 7% 5% 6% 8% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,144) (532) (612) (250) (208) (390) (296) (666) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Much higher 29% 32% 28% 26% 32% 25% 36% 28% 21% 31% 27% 29% 28%
Somewhat higher 31% 34% 27% 32% 38% 29% 29% 28% 38% 33% 31% 34% 22%
About the same 21% 19% 20% 24% 17% 27% 21% 23% 23% 12% 25% 20% 26%
Somewhat lower 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 12% 9% 7% 7%
Much lower 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Not sure 9% 5% 14% % 4% 8% 7% 8% 8% 10% 5% 7% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144)  (404)  (435) (305)  (505)  (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (448)  (267)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Who Pays Tariffs
Who do you think ultimately bears the cost of tariffs on foreign products imported into the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly companies and
people in the country
exporting products 26% 31% 21% 30% 26% 24% 25% 27% 27% 20% 20%
Mostly companies and
people in the U.S. 49% 47% 51% 40% 40% 56% 58% 51% 38% 50% 54%
Not sure 25% 22% 28% 30% 34% 21% 16% 22% 35% 30% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (531) (612) (250) (208) (389) (296) (666) (157) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Mostly companies and
people in the country
exporting products 26% 17% 23% 39% 12% 42% 23% 28% 25% 30% 26% 25% 24%
Mostly companies and
people in the U.S. 49% 67% 42% 38% 76% 33% 49% 50% 57% 49% 53% 49% 47%
Not sure 25% 16% 35% 23% 12% 25% 28% 22% 18% 21% 22% 26% 30%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,143) (403) (435) (305) (504) (405) (443) (326) (259) (196) (232) (448) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
12. Feminism
Do you consider yourself a feminist, an anti-feminist, or neither?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A strong feminist 12% 7% 16% 14% 16% 8% 10% 11% 12% 11% 15%
A feminist 14% 12% 16% 17% 17% 13% 9% 14% 14% 11% 13%
Neither a feminist nor an
anti-feminist 58% 59% 57% 44% 51% 63% 71% 60% 60% 50% 51%
An anti-feminist 4% 6% 3% 8% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 10% 2%
A strong anti-feminist 5% 8% 2% 6% 7% 3% 5% 6% 2% 4% 4%
Not sure 7% 8% 7% 12% 7% 9% 2% 6% 7% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142) (530) (612) (250) (207) (389) (296) (664) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A strong feminist 12% 25% 7% 2% 26% 2% 8% 16% 15% 13% 12% 9% 15%
A feminist 14% 27% 11% 3% 29% 3% 9% 16% 22% 13% 15% 15% 12%
Neither a feminist nor an
anti-feminist 58% 37% 64% 73% 38% 75% 64% 54% 52% 55% 62% 61% 52%
An anti-feminist 4% 2% 2% 9% 1% 6% 5% 3% 3% % 0% 4% 7%
A strong anti-feminist 5% 2% 5% % 1% 11% 3% 9% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5%
Not sure 7% 6% 11% 5% 4% 3% 10% 4% 3% 10% 5% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 102% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142) (404) (434) (304) (505) (404) (442) (326) (259) (196) (232) (448) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Men and Women Equals
Do you believe that men and women should be social, political and economic equals?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 79% 7% 82% 70% 78% 81% 87% 80% 87% 1% 73%
No 11% 12% 10% 16% 11% 9% 9% 11% 7% 15% 12%
Not sure 10% 12% 8% 14% 11% 10% 4% 9% 7% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142) (531) (611) (250) (208) (388) (296) (665) (157) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 79% 90% 7% 71% 95% 75% 73% 87% 86% 85% 7% 79% 78%
No 11% 5% 11% 18% 3% 15% 17% % % 5% 14% 13% 9%
Not sure 10% 5% 13% 12% 3% 10% 10% 6% 8% 9% 9% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142) (403) (434) (305) (504) (404) (443) (326) (258) (196) (232) (447) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens

14. Election Expectation

Just before Election Day, what did you expect would happen?

You

Total

Gender

Male Female

Age (4 category)

Race (4 category)

18-29

30-44 45-64

65+

White

Black

Hispanic

Other

Kamala Harris would win
both the Electoral
College and the
popular vote

Kamala Harris would win
the Electoral College
but Donald Trump
would win the popular
vote

Donald Trump would win
the Electoral College
but Kamala Harris
would win the popular
vote

Donald Trump would win
both the Electoral
College and the
popular vote

Not sure

27%

6%

17%

31%
19%

27% 28%

6% %

18% 16%

33% 28%
16% 22%

28%

%

18%

28%
19%

28% 26%

% 6%

15% 18%

31% 28%
18% 21%

26%

3%

16%

37%
17%

25%

6%

17%

32%
19%

33%

9%

14%

19%
24%

34%

6%

14%

34%
12%

23%

1%

22%

32%
22%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,141)

100% 101%
(531) (610)

100%
(250)

99% 99%
(208) (388)

99%
(295)

99%
(666)

99%
(157)

100%
(152)

100%
(166)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Kamala Harris would win

both the Electoral

College and the

popular vote 27% 54% 20% 8% 56% 7% 24% 32% 32% 25% 27% 25% 34%
Kamala Harris would win

the Electoral College

but Donald Trump

would win the popular

vote 6% 9% 6% 4% % 4% 6% 3% 8% % 5% 8% 2%
Donald Trump would win

the Electoral College

but Kamala Harris

would win the popular

vote 17% 17% 19% 15% 19% 16% 14% 20% 19% 18% 18% 17% 15%
Donald Trump would win

both the Electoral

College and the

popular vote 31% 8% 30% 56% 2% 54% 37% 27% 27% 28% 36% 32% 26%
Not sure 19% 14% 25% 18% 15% 19% 19% 18% 14% 22% 15% 18% 23%
Totals 100% 102% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,141)  (401)  (435)  (305)  (503)  (405) (442 (325) (259) (195) (232) (447)  (267)




YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
15. Harris Campaign Ideology
Do you think that Kamala Harris would have had a better chance to win the election if the positions she took during the campaign were. .. ?
Asked of Harris voters
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

More liberal 19% 26% 15% 28% * 12% 5% 16% 27% * *
Less liberal 12% 10% 15% 12% * 12% 16% 16% 6% * *
Neither would have

helped 51% 44% 56% 50% * 55% 63% 53% 46% * *
Not sure 17% 20% 15% 10% * 21% 17% 15% 21% * *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% * 100% 101% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (507) (221) (286) (107) (98) (175) (127) (271) (101) (66) (69)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

More liberal 19% 20% 18% * 20% * 18% 23% 20% * 18% 20% 21%
Less liberal 12% 10% 18% * 13% * 13% 11% 13% * 14% 11% 11%
Neither would have

helped 51% 54% 45% * 51% * 45% 54% 58% * 52% 53% 48%
Not sure 17% 16% 19% * 17% * 24% 12% 10% * 17% 16% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% * 101% * 100% 100% 101% * 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (507) (340) (153) (14) (505) (0) (173) (153) (139) (79) (104) (182) (142)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
16. Harris Focus at End of Campaign
Near the end of her campaign, do you think that Kamala Harris spent more time focused on...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Energizing her core
supporters 30% 35% 25% 34% 25% 31% 28% 31% 28% 30% 22%
Persuading swing voters 42% 38% 46% 42% 38% 41% 48% 44% 39% 40% 34%
Not sure 28% 28% 29% 24% 37% 28% 24% 26% 32% 30% 44%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142) (531) (611) (250) (208) (388) (296) (666) (158) (153) (165)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Energizing her core
supporters 30% 26% 29% 34% 25% 37% 26% 34% 29% 33% 24% 31% 30%
Persuading swing voters 42% 53% 34% 39% 55% 34% 42% 42% 48% 40% 48% 41% 40%
Not sure 28% 21% 36% 27% 20% 29% 31% 25% 23% 27% 28% 28% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142)  (403) (434) (305) (503) (405) (444) (325) (258) (196) (231) (448) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction

November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
17. Harris Focus on Energizing Supporters
Do you think Kamala Harris’ decision to focus on energizing her core supporters near the end of her campaign was a...?
Among Harris voters who say she spent more time energizing her core supporters near the end of her campaign
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good decision 35% * * * * * * * * * *
Bad decision 34% * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 30% * * % * * * * * * *
Totals 99% * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (125) (61) (64) (36) (26) (42) (21) (61) (31) (19) (14)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good decision 35% * * * 35% * * * * * * * *
Bad decision 34% * * * 36% * * * * * * * *
Not sure 30% * * * 30% * * * * * * * *
Totals 99% * * * 101% * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (125) (84) (35) (6) (123) (0) (46) (33) (35) (21) (20) (57) (27)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction

November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
18. Harris Focus on Swing Voters
Do you think Kamala Harris’ decision to focus on persuading swing voters near the end of her campaign was a...?
Among Harris voters who say she spent more time persuading swing voters near the end of her campaign
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good decision 46% 41% 50% * * * * 43% * * *
Bad decision 17% 21% 13% * * * * 15% * * *
Not sure 38% 39% 37% * * * * 42% * * *
Totals 101% 101% 100% * * * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (282) (123) (159) (55) (53) (90) (84) (161) (49) (36) (36)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good decision 46% 48% * * 46% * * * * * * * *
Bad decision 17% 13% * * 17% * * * * * * * *
Not sure 38% 39% * * 38% * * * * * * * *
Totals 101%  100% * * 101% * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (282) (195) (81) (6) (282) (0) (90) (94) (78) (42) (68) (88) (84)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
19. Trump Focus at End of Campaign
Near the end of his campaign, do you think that Donald Trump spent more time focused on...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Energizing his core
supporters 43% 42% 44% 49% 44% 42% 38% 41% 45% 45% 53%
Persuading swing voters 35% 39% 32% 23% 29% 40% 46% 41% 23% 27% 23%
Not sure 22% 18% 25% 28% 26% 19% 16% 18% 31% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,142) (530) (612) (249) (207) (390) (296) (666) (157) (154) (165)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Energizing his core
supporters 43% 53% 39% 38% 58% 31% 42% 42% 47% 42% 48% 39% 47%
Persuading swing voters 35% 24% 35% 48% 17% 58% 32% 42% 37% 39% 32% 38% 31%
Not sure 22% 23% 26% 14% 25% 11% 26% 16% 16% 20% 21% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142)  (404) (435) (303) (505) (403) (443) (326) (259) (196) (231) (448) (267)




YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
20. Trump Focus on Energizing Supporters
Do you think Donald Trump’s decision to focus on energizing his core supporters near the end of his campaign was a...?
Among Trump voters who say he spent more time energizing his core supporters near the end of his campaign
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good decision 96% * * * * * * * * * *
Bad decision 0% * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 4% * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (139) (71) (68) (28) (17) (51) (43) (90) (10) (13) (26)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good decision 96% * * * * 96% * * * * * * *
Bad decision 0% * * * * 0% * * * * * * *
Not sure 4% * * * * 4% * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * 100% * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (139) (5) (46) (88) (0) (138) (50) (39) (37) (33) (29) (52) (25)




YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
21. Trump Focus on Swing Voters
Do you think Donald Trump’s decision to focus on persuading swing voters near the end of his campaign was a...?
Among Trump voters who say he spent more time persuading swing voters near the end of his campaign
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good decision 98% 99% * * * * * 98% * * *
Bad decision 0% 0% * * * * * 0% * * *
Not sure 2% 1% * * * * * 2% * * *
Totals 100% 100% * * * * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (221) (133) (88) (17) (21) (92) (91) (160) (7) (19) (35)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good decision 98% * * 100% * 98% * * * * * * *
Bad decision 0% * * 0% * 0% * * * * * * *
Not sure 2% * * 0% * 2% * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * 100% * 100% * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (221) (6) (82) (133) (0) (221) (72) (81) (51) (40) (43) (98) (40)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
22, Effective Political Messaging
Regardless of which party you agree with more, which one do you think is more effective at political messaging?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democrats are much
more effective 9% 7% 10% 10% 11% 8% 6% 6% 24% 11% 5%
Democrats are somewhat
more effective 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 6% 9% 7% 10% 5% 2%
Both are equally effective 21% 18% 23% 27% 25% 15% 18% 18% 25% 27% 24%
Republicans are
somewhat more
effective 21% 23% 20% 22% 19% 23% 21% 23% 11% 21% 21%
Republicans are much
more effective 26% 27% 25% 20% 21% 28% 33% 29% 11% 17% 34%
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 14% 19% 20% 13% 17% 19% 19% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,143) (532) (611) (250) (208) (390) (295) (665) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Democrats are much
more effective 9% 20% 4% 2% 18% 1% 9% 11% 5% 9% 7% 9% 8%
Democrats are somewhat
more effective 7% 11% 6% 4% 10% 5% 7% 6% 8% 4% 8% 8% 6%
Both are equally effective 21% 22% 23% 16% 20% 15% 25% 17% 16% 24% 17% 22% 19%
Republicans are
somewhat more
effective 21% 21% 17% 26% 22% 24% 16% 24% 25% 23% 21% 19% 24%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Republicans are much

more effective 26% 16% 18% 46% 16% 47% 21% 31% 33% 25% 29% 25% 25%
Not sure 17% 11% 33% 6% 14% 8% 21% 12% 14% 15% 18% 18% 18%
Totals 101% 101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,143)  (404)  (435) (304)  (505)  (404) (443) (326) (259) (197) (231) (448)  (267)




YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
23. Expectations for 2028
What do you think is most likely to happen in 20287
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A Democrat will win the
2028 presidential
election 23% 23% 24% 33% 24% 22% 17% 21% 31% 33% 17%
A Republican will win the
2028 presidential
election 33% 37% 29% 24% 27% 36% 43% 38% 18% 19% 39%
There won'’t be a
presidential election in
2028 10% 8% 11% 9% 11% 9% 11% 9% 7% 12% 17%
Not sure 34% 31% 36% 34% 39% 32% 30% 32% 44% 37% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144) (532) (612) (250) (208) (390) (296) (666) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A Democrat will win the
2028 presidential
election 23% 47% 16% % 47% 5% 22% 24% 26% 25% 22% 24% 23%
A Republican will win the
2028 presidential
election 33% 11% 29% 62% 6% 66% 24% 40% 40% 33% 34% 35% 28%
There won’t be a
presidential election in
2028 10% 14% 12% 3% 17% 2% 14% 8% 6% 8% 9% 9% 13%
Not sure 34% 29% 43% 28% 31% 28% 41% 27% 29% 33% 35% 32% 36%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction

November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144)  (404)  (435) (305)  (505) (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (448)  (267)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
24. Heard About Project 2025
How much have you heard about Project 20257
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 26% 28% 24% 26% 26% 27% 26% 26% 23% 29% 32%
A little 49% 48% 51% 51% 47% 46% 55% 52% 49% 32% 49%
Nothing at all 25% 24% 25% 23% 27% 27% 19% 22% 28% 39% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144) (532) (612) (250) (208) (390) (296) (666) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 26% 43% 23% 13% 49% 18% 16% 36% 34% 29% 32% 21% 28%
A little 49% 43% 50% 55% 43% 58% 51% 50% 48% 45% 44% 54% 50%
Nothing at all 25% 14% 27% 33% 8% 23% 33% 14% 19% 27% 25% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144)  (404)  (435)  (305)  (505) (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (448)  (267)
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YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
25. Favorability of Project 2025
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Project 20257
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 4% 4% 4% 11% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 7% 3%
Somewhat favorable 11% 16% 7% 20% 13% 5% 8% 11% 11% 11% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 8% 8% 7% 15% 11% 12% 9% 5% 10%
Very unfavorable 40% 37% 42% 31% 41% 41% 44% 38% 48% 37% 50%
Don’t know 35% 30% 40% 30% 37% 37% 35% 36% 27% 40% 28%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (532) (611) (250) (208) (390) (295) (666) (157) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% 2% 5% 2%
Somewhat favorable 11% % 10% 16% 4% 15% 9% 11% 12% 15% 9% 10% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 6% 11% 16% 6% 16% 11% 11% 10% 14% 8% 12% 8%
Very unfavorable 40% 66% 39% 12% 75% 13% 33% 47% 43% 35% 40% 37% 47%
Don’t know 35% 15% 38% 53% 11% 53% 43% 28% 29% 30% 40% 35% 33%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,143)  (403) (435) (305) (505) (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (448) (266)
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26. Trump Support for Project 2025
To what extent, if at all, do you think Donald Trump supports the proposals in Project 20257
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely 29% 25% 32% 27% 28% 30% 30% 25% 44% 32% 29%
Somewhat 18% 22% 15% 30% 22% 11% 12% 19% 15% 13% 21%
Slightly 9% 11% 7% 6% 12% 10% 8% 10% 4% 9% 8%
Not at all 18% 22% 15% 9% 16% 21% 24% 21% 10% 9% 24%
Not sure 26% 21% 30% 28% 22% 28% 26% 25% 26% 37% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142) (532) (610) (248) (208) (390) (296) (666) (158) (152) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Completely 29% 56% 22% 8% 60% 5% 26% 33% 32% 32% 26% 28% 30%
Somewhat 18% 19% 21% 14% 21% 10% 17% 14% 20% 17% 21% 15% 22%
Slightly 9% 6% 9% 13% 4% 15% 12% 9% 8% 12% % 9% 8%
Not at all 18% 3% 22% 30% 3% 37% 14% 24% 18% 19% 16% 21% 15%
Not sure 26% 15% 27% 36% 13% 32% 31% 20% 22% 21% 30% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142) (404) (434) (304) (505) (404) (444) (326) (259) (196) (232) (448) (266)
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27. Gain or Lose Rights Under Trump
Do you think that under Donald Trump’s presidency, Americans are most likely to...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Gain rights 27% 31% 24% 23% 16% 28% 40% 32% 13% 14% 28%
Maintain the same
number of rights 22% 26% 18% 27% 29% 19% 15% 25% 8% 24% 17%
Lose rights 41% 35% 46% 39% 43% 41% 42% 36% 64% 42% 46%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% 11% 12% 12% 4% 7% 15% 21% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142) (531) (611) (250) (207) (389) (296) (665) (158) (154) (165)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Gain rights 27% 7% 21% 55% 4% 57% 24% 30% 28% 28% 29% 27% 26%
Maintain the same
number of rights 22% 9% 26% 31% 6% 35% 27% 20% 20% 19% 17% 28% 19%
Lose rights 41% 78% 38% 6% 84% 3% 38% 42% 46% 42% 44% 38% 43%
Not sure 10% 6% 16% 7% 5% 5% 12% 8% 6% 11% 11% 7% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,142) (403) (434) (305) (504) (404) (442) (326) (259) (196) (231) (448) (267)
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28. Which Rights Lost Under Trump
Which of the following do you think will be lost under Donald Trump’s presidency? Select all that apply.
Among people who say Americans will lose rights under Trump
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Abortion rights 88% 88% 89% 82% 90% 90% 90% 91% * * *
Women'’s rights 86% 82% 90% 84% 89% 86% 86% 88% * * *
LGBTQ-+ rights 83% 84% 82% 83% 83% 83% 81% 88% * * *
Immigrant rights 78% 79% 77% 65% 82% 80% 82% 83% * * *
Civil rights 2% 71% 73% 64% 75% 73% 75% 7% * * *
Health care choice 2% 69% 73% 46% 2% 81% 79% 76% * * *
Environmental protection

rights 68% 75% 63% 61% 73% 65% 2% 76% * * *
Freedom of press 67% 71% 64% 54% 68% 73% 69% 73% * * *
Right to medical care 64% 61% 65% 50% 70% 67% 64% 71% * * *
Voting rights 64% 65% 63% 50% 70% 68% 64% 69% * * *
Freedom of speech 61% 64% 59% 54% 2% 58% 60% 63% * * *
Privacy rights 52% 52% 52% 41% 57% 52% 56% 62% * * *
Freedom of assembly 44% 42% 46% 33% 54% 46% 40% 46% * * *
Right to a fair trial 37% 36% 37% 25% 50% 39% 31% 37% * * *
Freedom of religion 35% 41% 30% 44% 38% 30% 29% 36% * * *
Consumer choice 34% 34% 33% 30% 45% 31% 28% 39% * * *
Freedom from excessive

taxation 33% 26% 38% 26% 35% 37% 31% 30% * * *
Freedom of movement 33% 34% 32% 28% 51% 32% 20% 36% * * *
School choice 30% 30% 29% 25% 34% 34% 22% 30% * * *
Parental rights 27% 21% 30% 26% 36% 26% 19% 28% * * *
Right to a secure border 17% 11% 21% 20% 15% 14% 20% 19% * * *
Gun rights 11% 8% 14% 6% 15% 13% 10% 10% * * *
None of the above 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% * * *

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Unweighted N (510) (201) (309) (107) (100) (175) (128) (280) (93) (66) (71)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Abortion rights 88% 91% 90% * 92% * 85% 89% 95% * 87% 91% 93%
Women'’s rights 86% 90% 87% * 88% * 84% 91% 93% * 90% 88% 87%
LGBTQ-+ rights 83% 86% 83% * 87% * 78% 83% 91% * 84% 83% 94%
Immigrant rights 78% 80% 81% * 83% * 7% 83% 83% * 84% 76% 81%
Civil rights 2% 75% 73% * 75% * 69% 70% 82% * 7% 70% 78%
Health care choice 2% 71% 76% * 73% * 80% 70% 73% * 70% 73% 75%
Environmental protection

rights 68% 71% 69% * 74% * 60% 70% 75% * 65% 65% 7%
Freedom of press 67% 67% 70% * 73% * 66% 74% 67% * 78% 62% 66%
Right to medical care 64% 67% 64% * 70% * 64% 65% 73% * 66% 63% 73%
Voting rights 64% 69% 59% * 70% * 61% 70% 66% * 70% 62% 62%
Freedom of speech 61% 61% 63% * 64% * 63% 64% 59% * 73% 56% 60%
Privacy rights 52% 52% 57% * 53% * 51% 60% 56% * 62% 46% 56%
Freedom of assembly 44% 42% 50% * 48% * 46% 43% 46% * 47% 37% 46%
Right to a fair trial 37% 34% 47% * 39% * 41% 40% 31% * 42% 35% 38%
Freedom of religion 35% 33% 39% * 34% * 36% 31% 34% * 46% 36% 29%
Consumer choice 34% 31% 43% * 35% * 39% 3% 27% * 34% 29% 44%
Freedom from excessive

taxation 33% 31% 39% * 35% * 43% 30% 34% * 35% 34% 31%
Freedom of movement 33% 32% 38% * 35% * 38% 32% 30% * 43% 34% 30%
School choice 30% 32% 28% * 31% * 36% 32% 26% * 43% 32% 24%
Parental rights 27% 26% 31% * 31% * 32% 24% 33% * 21% 27% 35%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Right to a secure border 17% 17% 18% * 14% * 22% 15% 18% * 18% 18% 14%
Gun rights 11% 10% 14% * 11% * 16% 11% 7% * 17% 15% 7%
None of the above 0% 0% 0% * 0% * 1% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%

Unweighted N (510)  (311)  (181)  (18)  (414) (13) (190) (146) (126) (82) (111) (189)  (128)




YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
29. Trump Good for Women
Do you think that Donald Trump’s presidency will generally. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Be good for women 31% 35% 27% 24% 29% 32% 39% 35% 15% 28% 28%
Be bad for women 42% 37% 47% 39% 48% 40% 43% 38% 63% 47% 42%
Not have an effect on
women 16% 18% 14% 22% 16% 13% 13% 17% 9% 14% 15%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 15% 8% 14% 5% 10% 13% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144) (532) (612) (250) (208) (390) (296) (666) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Be good for women 31% 6% 27% 62% 3% 70% 27% 39% 29% 27% 31% 34% 31%
Be bad for women 42% 80% 41% 4% 86% 3% 40% 44% 48% 41% 44% 39% 47%
Not have an effect on
women 16% 8% 16% 24% 4% 19% 18% 12% 16% 18% 15% 17% 12%
Not sure 11% 6% 16% 10% % 8% 14% 5% % 14% 10% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144) (404) (435) (305) (505) (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (448) (267)
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30. Trump Respects Women
In general, do you think Donald Trump does or does not respect women?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
He does 44% 52% 37% 41% 40% 46% 49% 49% 27% 37% 47%
He does not 47% 40% 53% 43% 52% 46% 45% 43% 62% 54% 42%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 15% 7% 9% 6% 8% 11% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144) (532) (612) (250) (208) (390) (296) (666) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
He does 44% 15% 39% 82% 7% 85% 45% 45% 41% 42% 44% 48% 41%
He does not 47% 82% 46% 10% 89% % 47% 46% 53% 49% 48% 43% 49%
Not sure 9% 3% 15% 9% 4% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,144) (404) (435) (305) (505) (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (448) (267)
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November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens

31. Sexual Assault Allegations Against Trump Credible
A number of women have accused Donald Trump of sexual harassment or sexual assault. Do you think that these assertions generally are or are not

You

credible?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Credible 44% 41% 47% 42% 47% 43% 44% 40% 59% 49% 43%
Not credible 29% 34% 25% 18% 23% 32% 42% 33% 14% 20% 34%
| haven’t heard enough to
say 17% 14% 20% 25% 23% 13% 9% 17% 20% 22% 4%
Not sure 10% 11% 9% 16% 6% 12% 4% 9% 7% 9% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (532) (611) (250) (207) (390) (296) (666) (157) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Credible 44% 80% 42% 7% 88% % 41% 42% 54% 48% 45% 39% 47%
Not credible 29% 6% 23% 61% 3% 64% 26% 33% 31% 27% 29% 32% 27%
| haven’t heard enough to
say 17% 10% 20% 21% 6% 20% 19% 18% 10% 18% 17% 17% 16%
Not sure 10% 3% 15% 11% 3% 9% 13% 6% 6% 6% 9% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,143) (404) (434) (305) (505) (405) (444) (326) (259) (197) (232) (448) (266)
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32A. Belief in Trump Statements — Democrats want migrants to come into the country illegally so they will vote
Do you think the following statement is ...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely true 27% 33% 23% 18% 22% 31% 37% 32% 10% 19% 33%
Probably true 16% 16% 15% 20% 16% 14% 14% 17% 14% 13% 13%
Probably false 10% 10% 11% 14% 10% 11% 7% 10% 13% 10% 9%
Definitely false 37% 34% 40% 32% 44% 36% 36% 33% 50% 42% 42%
Not sure 9% 7% 12% 16% 8% 8% 6% 8% 13% 16% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,137) (529) (608) (249) (207) (386) (295) (662) (157) (154) (164)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Definitely true 27% 4% 23% 57% 2% 61% 23% 33% 28% 22% 33% 30% 23%
Probably true 16% 7% 16% 25% 4% 26% 16% 15% 15% 20% 14% 15% 15%
Probably false 10% 10% 14% 7% 8% 6% 12% 9% 11% 10% 8% 11% 11%
Definitely false 37% 71% 35% 3% 81% 2% 35% 37% 44% 37% 38% 35% 41%
Not sure 9% 8% 12% 7% 5% 4% 15% 7% 2% 12% 7% 9% 10%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (403)  (432) (302)  (502) (401) (441) (323) (258) (197) (231) (445)  (264)




YouGov Survey: Election Reaction
November 8 - 10, 2024 - 1144 U.S. adult citizens You
32B. Belief in Trump Statements — The U.S. inflation rate is at its highest point in history
Do you think the following statement is ...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely true 23% 20% 26% 26% 22% 22% 23% 23% 22% 25% 23%
Probably true 26% 24% 28% 28% 30% 24% 23% 26% 24% 28% 22%
Probably false 14% 17% 11% 17% 9% 14% 15% 15% 17% 12% 8%
Definitely false 25% 29% 21% 13% 23% 30% 30% 25% 19% 18% 41%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 16% 15% 10% 9% 11% 18% 17% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,138) (530) (608) (250) (207) (386) (295) (662) (158) (153) (165)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Definitely true 23% 10% 20% 41% 9% 36% 29% 23% 19% 22% 28% 23% 20%
Probably true 26% 22% 27% 28% 16% 28% 33% 24% 17% 25% 23% 26% 28%
Probably false 14% 13%  17%  12%  14% 15% 12% 13% 17% 18% 12% 15%  11%
Definitely false 25% 44%  20% 9%  51% 11% 15% 30% 37% 25% 24% 25%  25%
Not sure 12% 10% 16% 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% 10% 13% 11% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,138)  (404) (429) (305) (502) (403) (443) (323) (258) (197) (229) (445) (267)
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32C. Belief in Trump Statements — In some states it is legal to kill a baby after birth
Do you think the following statement is ...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely true 17% 19% 16% 16% 10% 19% 24% 19% 12% 15% 16%
Probably true 14% 14% 13% 16% 14% 10% 15% 14% 10% 20% 9%
Probably false 11% 13% 9% 12% 16% 8% 8% 10% 14% 7% 13%
Definitely false 46% 45% 48% 43% 44% 52% 44% 46% 45% 44% 59%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 12% 16% 11% 9% 11% 20% 14% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,141) (531) (610) (250) (207) (390) (294) (664) (157) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Definitely true 17% 9% 16% 27% 7% 29% 17% 17% 17% 18% 16% 17% 18%
Probably true 14% 7% 13% 21% 4% 20% 16% 14% 11% 13% 18% 13% 10%
Probably false 11% 6% 14% 11% 4% 13% 14% 10% 10% 6% 14% 11% 10%
Definitely false 46% 67% 43% 28% 78% 25% 37% 47% 59% 46% 42% 46% 52%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 12% 7% 14% 15% 12% 3% 17% 11% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,141)  (403) (433) (305) (503) (404) (443) (325) (258) (196) (232) (447) (266)
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32D. Belief in Trump Statements — Tariffs on imported Chinese goods are paid by China, not Americans
Do you think the following statement is ...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely true 11% 14% 8% 10% 9% 12% 12% 12% 8% 12% 9%
Probably true 15% 16% 15% 20% 13% 14% 15% 16% 10% 15% 15%
Probably false 15% 18% 13% 14% 19% 14% 13% 15% 15% 14% 16%
Definitely false 31% 32% 30% 24% 26% 34% 39% 32% 24% 27% 43%
Not sure 27% 20% 34% 31% 32% 25% 21% 24% 43% 31% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,142) (531) (611) (249) (208) (390) (295) (664) (158) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Definitely true 11% 6% 8% 19% 4% 22% 8% 15% 14% 9% 17% 12% 6%
Probably true 15% 8% 15% 23% 6% 24% 16% 18% 13% 18% 12% 16% 15%
Probably false 15% 12% 16% 19% 11% 17% 17% 12% 18% 17% 13% 16% 15%
Definitely false 31% 52% 29% 12% 60% 11% 29% 33% 38% 31% 32% 30% 33%
Not sure 27% 21% 33% 27% 18% 26% 31% 24% 17% 24% 26% 27% 31%
Totals 99% 99%  101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 102% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142)  (404)  (433) (305)  (505) (405) (442) (326) (259) (197) (232) (446)  (267)
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32E. Belief in Trump Statements — Haitian immigrants are abducting and eating pet dogs and cats
Do you think the following statement is ...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely true 8% 11% 5% 9% 11% 6% 8% 9% 1% 10% 12%
Probably true 16% 18% 14% 18% 10% 17% 17% 17% 16% 14% 10%
Probably false 16% 17% 15% 20% 18% 12% 16% 16% 13% 13% 26%
Definitely false 43% 40% 46% 3% 45% 44% 45% 40% 59% 43% 45%
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 16% 16% 20% 15% 18% 12% 20% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,142) (531) (611) (250) (207) (390) (295) (665) (157) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Definitely true 8% 2% 6% 18% 1% 14% 9% 9% 9% 6% 11% 9% 6%
Probably true 16% 7% 13% 29% 3% 27% 12% 20% 15% 17% 16% 16% 14%
Probably false 16% 9%  20%  19% 8% 22% 18% 14% 15% 12% 19% 15%  18%
Definitely false 43% 75% 42% 12% 83% 12% 40% 42% 54% 47% 41% 42% 46%
Not sure 17% 8% 20% 23% 6% 25% 21% 16% 7% 18% 13% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,142)  (403)  (435)  (304)  (505) (404) (443) (325) (259) (197) (232) (447)  (266)
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32F. Belief in Trump Statements — Public schools are providing students with sex-change operations
Do you think the following statement is ...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely true 6% 6% 6% 10% 3% 6% 6% 5% 8% 8% 4%
Probably true 12% 14% 10% 21% 16% 5% 10% 12% 9% 10% 15%
Probably false 13% 15% 11% 17% 15% 8% 13% 14% 11% 10% 11%
Definitely false 55% 53% 57% 35% 53% 65% 60% 55% 53% 51% 61%
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 17% 13% 16% 12% 13% 19% 21% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (531) (608) (249) (208) (388) (294) (662) (157) (154) (166)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Definitely true 6% 4% 5% 10% 2% 11% 6% 5% 5% 9% 6% 4% 7%
Probably true 12% 9% 9% 18% 5% 18% 12% 15% 9% 15% 12% 11% 12%
Probably false 13% 6% 12% 20% 5% 21% 11% 14% 15% 6% 13% 17% 11%
Definitely false 55% 69% 60% 34% 82% 36% 50% 54% 63% 53% 56% 53% 57%
Not sure 14% 12% 14% 17% 6% 15% 21% 12% 7% 16% 13% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (401) (433) (305) (501) (404) (444) (324) (256) (195) (231) (446) (267)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 8 - 10, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given prior to November 1, 2022,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (33% Demo-
cratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from 0.053 to 5.153, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.96.

1144
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

82 questions not reported.

You
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